


2. Respondent knew, or had reason to know, that Section 2005(a) of the Code provides
that an unfair method of competition and an unfair or deceptive act or practice in the
business of insurance means the making, issuing, circulating, or causing to be made,
issued, or circulated, an estimate, illustration, circular, statement, sales presentation, or
comparison which by omission of a material fact or incorrect statement of a material
fact misrepresents the terms, benefits, advantages, or conditions of an insurance policy.

3. As a licensed resident producer, Respondent knew, or had reason to know, that Section
1239(1)(h) provides that the commissioner may place on probation, suspend, and
revoke an insurance producer's license for using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest
practices or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial
irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere.

4. From the period of February 2003 to December 2005, The Office of Financial and
Insurance Services received four complaints from consumers alleging that the
Respondent misrepresented the terms, benefits, advantages, or conditions of an
insurance policy.

5. On or about November 28, 2006 OFIS issued a Complaint in this matter alleging
violations of Sections 2005(a) and 1239(1)(h) of the Insurance Code. On or about
December 29, 2006, Respondent filed his Answer to Complaint. The Respondent
denied all alleged violations in his Answer.

6. In order to bring this matter to a conclusion, the parties have agreed to stipulate to the
entry of an order, wherein Respondent will pay a civil fine of $1,000. The status of the
Respondent's insurance producer license will be unchanged as a result of this
settlement.



B. ORDER

Based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law above and Respondent's stipulation, it is
ORDERED that:

1. Respondent shall refTainfTomany omission of a material fact or incorrect statement of a
material fact which misrepresents the terms, benefits, advantages, or conditions of an
insurance policy. Respondent shall adhere to and abide by all relevant sections of the
Michigan InsuranceCode, MCL 500.100,et. seq.

2. Respondent shall pay a civil fine or penalty of $1,000.00.

3. OFIS will close the pending enforcement file.
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Frances K. Wallace
Chief Deputy Commissioner




